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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of the 
   World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. 

Report on the Financial Statements 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. (WCF), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of WCF as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent 
of WCF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about WCF’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements 
are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of WCF’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about WCF’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole.  The supplementary schedule of expenses of the Cocoa and Forest Initiative (CFI) under 
the P4F Grant, and the accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required 
by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the 
supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole.  
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 
29, 2022, on our consideration of WCF’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of WCF’s internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering WCF’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Washington, DC 
April 29, 2022 
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2021 2020
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6,520,488$     5,746,654$     
Grants and contributions receivable, net 832,477          844,047          
Other receivables 20,941            -                  
Prepaid expenses and other 105,293          82,173            
Property and equipment, net 86,106            101,533          
Security deposit 34,592            34,592            

TOTAL ASSETS 7,599,897$     6,808,999$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 707,884$        554,745$        
Contract liabilities 792,653          696,894          
Deferred rent 146,043          136,703          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,646,580       1,388,342       

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 4,963,677       4,707,597       
With donor restrictions 989,640          713,060          

TOTAL NET ASSETS 5,953,317       5,420,657       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 7,599,897$     6,808,999$     

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2021

_______________
(With Summarized Financial Information as of December 31, 2020)
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Without With
Donor Donor 2021 2020

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total
REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Grants and contributions 2,613,518$     764,476$        3,377,994$     3,407,709$     
Member dues 2,384,271       -                  2,384,271       2,302,716       
Government grants 1,014,023       -                  1,014,023       1,285,896       
Registration fees and sponsorships 158,254          -                  158,254          148,989          
Interest income 14,207            -                  14,207            23,507            
Other income 3,702              -                  3,702              200,600          
Fees for service 88,030            -                  88,030            2,500              
Net asset released from restrictions:

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 487,896          (487,896)         -                  -                  

TOTAL REVENUE 
   AND SUPPORT 6,763,901       276,580          7,040,481       7,371,917       

EXPENSES
Program Services:

West Africa 4,528,011       -                  4,528,011       5,065,659       
Southeast Asia and Latin America 409,273          -                  409,273          350,913          
Partnership meeting 64,151            -                  64,151            86,931            
Climate smart cocoa, research and
   other programming -                  -                  -                  712,975          

Total Program Services 5,001,435       -                  5,001,435       6,216,478       

Supporting Service:
Management and general 1,506,386       -                  1,506,386       1,560,226       

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,507,821       -                  6,507,821       7,776,704       

Change in net assets before 
  gain (loss) on grants and contribution 

receivable and return of funds 256,080          276,580          532,660          (404,787)         

Gain on grants and 
   contributions receivable -                  -                  -                  2,597              
Return of grant funds -                  -                  -                  (90,000)           

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 256,080          276,580          532,660          (492,190)         

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,707,597       713,060          5,420,657       5,912,847       

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 4,963,677$     989,640$        5,953,317$     5,420,657$     

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

_______________
(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)
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Supporting
Service

Southeast Total Management
West Asia and Latin Partnership Program and 2021 2020
Africa America Meeting Services General Total Total

Salaries 1,773,219$     17,205$          -$                1,790,424$     734,463$        2,524,887$     2,778,961$     
Consultants and contracted services 1,590,464       340,521          63,314            1,994,299       227,801          2,222,100       2,573,155       
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 490,824          5,561              -                  496,385          215,669          712,054          718,155          
Occupancy 127,341          890                 -                  128,231          118,579          246,810          259,717          
Legal fees 117,364          43,732            -                  161,096          31,682            192,778          190,942          
Travel 157,085          105                 730                 157,920          13,990            171,910          62,365            
Publications and subscriptions 65,547            416                 49                   66,012            55,348            121,360          106,842          
Bank fees and foreign exchange 44,706            167                 -                  44,873            18,877            63,750            22,578            
Telecommunication and information 
   technology 39,140            165                 -                  39,305            21,998            61,303            74,816            
Accounting and auditing fees 20,300            205                 -                  20,505            27,313            47,818            52,169            
Equipment, repairs and maintenance 32,642            82                   -                  32,724            10,857            43,581            51,601            
Insurance 24,919            130                 -                  25,049            17,369            42,418            40,003            
Grants awarded 18,170            -                  -                  18,170            -                  18,170            791,245          
Depreciation and amortization 6,549              66                   -                  6,615              8,812              15,427            21,270            
Supplies and materials 8,816              18                   58                   8,892              2,340              11,232            13,736            
Sponsorships and contributions 8,259              -                  -                  8,259              -                  8,259              5,225              
Advertising 950                 10                   -                  960                 1,278              2,238              3,264              
Taxes and regulatory fees 1,518              -                  -                  1,518              10                   1,528              (949)                
Meeting facility costs 198                 -                  -                  198                 -                  198                 11,609            

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,528,011$     409,273$        64,151$          5,001,435$     1,506,386$     6,507,821$     7,776,704$     

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)
_______________

Program Services
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2021 2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 532,660$        (492,190)$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
  provided by (used in) operating activities:

Gain on grants and contributions receivable of donor restricted funds -                  (2,597)             
Depreciation and amortization 15,427            21,270            
Changes in discount on grants and contributions receivable -                  (915)                
Changes in assets and liabilities

Grants and contributions receivable 11,570            666,382          
Other receivables (20,941)           -                  
Prepaid expenses and other (23,120)           87,832            
Security deposit -                  15,937            
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 153,139          (127,455)         
Contract liabilities 95,759            (861,208)         
Deferred rent 9,340              136,703          

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) 
   OPERATING ACTIVITIES 773,834          (556,241)         

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 
   AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 773,834          (556,241)         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,746,654       6,302,895       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 6,520,488$     5,746,654$     

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

_______________
(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Organization 
The World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. (WCF) is an international membership organization that 
catalyzes public-private action to accelerate cocoa sustainability.  WCF champions multi-
stakeholder partnerships, aligned public and private investment, policy dialogue, and joint 
learning and knowledge sharing to achieve transformative change in the cocoa supply chain.  
WCF is a nonprofit whose 91 members from Africa, Asia, Europe and the Americas make up 
over 80% of the global chocolate and cocoa sector.  These activities are funded primarily 
through contributions from WCF’s members and foundations, government grants and annual 
membership dues.   
 
Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting, and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities.   
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits and money market accounts and all 
highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or less. 
 
Grants and Contributions Receivable 
Grants and contributions consist of unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected in future years and grants classified as conditional promises to the extent that the 
conditions have been met but reimbursement from the grantor has not been received.  Grants 
and contributions receivable are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions and restricted 
for future periods unless explicit donor stipulations or circumstances surrounding the pledge 
make clear that the donor intended them to be used to support activities of the current period. 
Contributions receivable are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. 
The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-adjusted rates applicable in the 
years in which those promises are received.  Contributions receivable are reviewed for 
collectibility, and a provision for doubtful contributions receivable is recorded based on 
management’s judgment and analysis of the creditworthiness of the donors, past collection 
experience, and other relevant factors.  
 
Grants receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 
balances.  Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for 
bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the 
current status of individual accounts.  Balances that are still outstanding after management 
has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation 
allowance and a credit to grants and contributions receivable.   
 
Property and Equipment and Related Depreciation and Amortization 
Property and equipment with a cost in excess of $5,000 and an estimated useful life of more 
than a year are stated at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at date of donation.  
Depreciation is provided for using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Property and Equipment and Related Depreciation and Amortization (continued) 
the assets, which range from five to seven years.  Leasehold improvements are amortized 
over their estimated useful life or the remaining life of the lease.  Expenditures for 
maintenance and routine repairs are charged to expense as incurred; expenditures for major 
repairs that materially extend the useful life of assets are capitalized.  Upon retirement or 
disposal of assets, the cost and accumulated depreciation or amortization are eliminated from 
the accounts and the resulting gain or loss is included in revenue or expense, as appropriate.   
 
Classification of Net Assets 
The net assets of WCF are reported as follows: 
 

• Net assets without donor restrictions represent the portion of expendable funds that are 
available for support of WCF’s operations.   

• Net assets with donor restrictions represent funds that are specifically restricted by 
donors for use in various programs and/or future periods. 

 
Revenue Recognition 
Grants and Contributions 

Unconditional grants and contributions are recognized as revenue and support in the 
accounting period in which they are received or when an unconditional promise to give is 
made.  Unconditional contributions are considered available for general expenditure unless 
specifically restricted by a donor.  Amounts that are designated for future periods or restricted 
by the donor for a specific purpose are reported as grants and contributions with donor 
restrictions in the accompanying statement of activities.  When a donor restriction expires (that 
is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and released 
from restriction.  Unconditional grants and contributions that have been committed to WCF, but 
have not been received as of year-end, are reflected as grants and contributions receivable in 
the accompanying statement of financial position.  Unconditional promises to give that are 
expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their net realizable value.  
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected after one year are recorded at 
their present value using appropriate discount rates.  Amortization of the discount is recorded 
as additional contribution or grant revenue and is used in accordance with donor-imposed 
restrictions, if any, on the contributions or grants.  
 
Conditional promises to give – that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and 
a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.   
 
Government grants are conditioned upon certain recommended performance requirements 
and are recognized as the conditions are met.  Revenue recognized on government grants for 
which billings have not been presented to or collected from the awarding agency is included in 
grants and contributions receivable in the accompanying statement of financial position.  The 
expenditures under these grants are subject to review by the granting authority.   
 



WORLD COCOA FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

_______________ 
 
 

- 10 - 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Revenue Recognition (continued) 
Grants and Contributions (continued) 

Conditional grants that are received and spent in the same year are included as grants and 
contributions without donor restrictions in the accompanying statement of activities.  To the 
extent, if any, that such a grantor review reduces expenditures allowable under these 
contracts, WCF will record such disallowance at the time the final assessment is made. 
 
Member Dues 

Membership dues are on a calendar year basis and are recognized ratably over the 
membership period since there are no distinct performance obligations and the general 
member benefits are considered a bundled group of performance obligations that are 
delivered to members throughout the membership period.  Dues paid in advance of the 
membership period are reported as contract liabilities in the accompanying statement of 
financial position.  The contract liabilities are all short-term in nature and will be recognized as 
revenue within the next year.   
 
Registration Fees and Sponsorship 

Conference registration and sponsorship revenue are recognized at a point in time the 
conference is held.  Amounts received in advance are recorded as contract liabilities. 
 
Fees for Service 

Fees for service revenue primarily relates to amounts earned under a fixed-price contract with 
an Intergovernmental Agency for certain consulting services.  Revenue is recognized as 
expenses are incurred as this best represents the satisfaction of the performance obligations 
delivered during the term of the agreement.  Revenue recognized on the contract for which 
payment has not yet been received is reflected in other receivables in the accompanying 
statement of financial position.  
 
Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the accompanying statement of activities and statement of functional 
expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefited based on direct labor.  Labor is allocated based on time sheets 
maintained by the employees.  Costs that are allocated primarily include employee benefits 
and payroll taxes, rent, utilities, supplies and materials, insurance, repairs and maintenance, 
telecommunication and information technology.   
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements to be Adopted 
In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards 
Update (ASU) 2016-13 Financial Instruments – Credit Losses – (Topic 326).  This ASU 
replaces the current incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects 
expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and 
supportable information to inform credit loss estimates.  The guidance applies to loans, 
accounts receivable, trade receivables and other financial assets measured at amortized 
costs, loan commitments, debt securities and beneficial interests in securitized financial 
assets, but the effect on WCF is projected to be limited to grants and contributions receivable. 
The guidance will be effective for the fiscal year beginning after December 15, 2022, including 
interim periods within that year.  WCF will evaluate the impact this ASU will have on its 
financial statements. 
 
In February 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires lessees to 
put most leases on their statement of financial position.  ASU 2016-02 states that a lessee 
would recognize a lease liability for the obligation to make lease payments and a right-of-use 
asset for the right to use the underlying asset for the lease term.  The new standard is effective 
for the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, and early adoption is permitted.  WCF 
expects the impact of this new guidance to be material to its financial statements, which will be 
assessed prior to the adoption of the standard.   
 
 

2. Grants and Contributions Receivable 
 
Grants and contributions receivable include contributions from foundations, contributions and 
grants from WCF’s members to fund various initiatives of WCF and grants from government 
agencies and was composed of the following as of December 31, 2021: 
 

Federal grants receivable   $ 434,969 
Grants and contributions receivable    397,508 

Grants and Contributions Receivable, Net   $ 832,477 
 
All amounts are due within one year and are considered to be fully collectible.  
 
As of December 31, 2021, contributions of $922,647 have not been recognized in the 
accompanying statement of activities because the conditions on which they depend have not 
yet been met.  These contributions will be recognized when certain milestones are met. 
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3. Property and Equipment and Related Depreciation and Amortization 
 
WCF’s property and equipment consisted of the following as of December 31, 2021: 
 

Furniture and equipment $ 116,960 
Vehicles  36,056 

Total Property and Equipment  153,016 
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization  66,910 
Property and Equipment, Net  $ 86,106 

 
Depreciation and amortization expense was $15,427 for the year ended December 31, 2021, 
and is included in depreciation and amortization in the accompanying statement of functional 
expenses.   
 
 

4. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following as of December 31, 2021: 
 

CocoaAction   $ 949,133 
Africa Cocoa Initiative     40,507 

Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions   $ 989,640 
 
 

5. Liquidity and Availability 
 
WCF’s working capital and cash flows mainly come from its membership dues, as well as, 
revenue from significant contributions and promises to give restricted by members.  WCF 
manages its liquidity and reserves following these guiding principles:  operating within a 
prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund 
near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves in cash and cash equivalents 
to provide reasonable assurance that its obligations will be discharged.  Annual cash receipts 
have been fairly consistent year to year and would usually be affected by the timing of 
collections of grants and contribution receivable.  
 
The following table reflects WCF’s financial assets as of December 31, 2021, reduced by 
amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the statement 
of financial position date because of contractual restrictions or internal board designations.  
Amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year also may include net 
assets with donor restrictions.  There were $989,640 in net assets with donor restrictions at 
December 31, 2021, which will be spent within the next year, but WCF does not consider 
these assets available to meet general operating needs. 
 

Financial Assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,520,488 
 Grants and contribution receivable and other receivables  853,418 

Total Financial Assets Available as of December 31, 2021  7,373,906 
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5. Liquidity and Availability (continued)  
 
 (continued) 
 Less:  Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within 

   one year due to donor imposed purpose restrictions   $ (989,640) 
Financial Assets Available to Meet  
   General Expenditures Within One Year $ 6,384,266 

 
 

6. Risks and Commitments 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
WCF maintains its cash and cash equivalents in bank deposit and money market savings 
accounts which, at times, may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) 
insured limit of $250,000 per depositor per institution.  As of December 31, 2021, WCF had 
balances in excess of the FDIC insured limits totaling $1,147,428.  WCF has not experienced 
any losses in such accounts.  In addition, WCF also holds cash in bank accounts in foreign 
countries.  As of December 31, 2021, cash held in foreign institutions was $33,421. 
 
Concentration of Revenue 
A substantial portion of WCF’s revenue is derived from WCF’s members in the form of 
membership dues or grants and contributions.  For the year ended December 31, 2021, total 
grant and contributions attributable to WCF’s members totaled $2,652,933 and represented 
60% of WCF’s total grants and contribution revenue.  WCF’s next largest donor is the US 
Federal government.  During the year ended December 31, 2021, government grant revenue 
totaled $1,014,023 and represented 23% of WCF’s grants and contributions revenue.  During 
the year ended December 31, 2021, WCF’s members and the US Federal government 
accounted for 52% of WCF’s total revenue and support.  Subsequent to year end WCF 
learned that its U.S. Federal grant was not extended past its expiration date of May 31, 2022.  
WCF is in the process of amending its budget to account for this reduction in funding.  Should 
any additional losses occur this could significantly impact WCF’s operations.   
 
Foreign Operations 
WCF had operations in Ghana and Cote d’Ivoire during 2021.  The West African foreign 
operations maintain cash accounts.  The future of these programs may be adversely affected 
by a number of potential factors, such as currency devaluations, terrorist activity or changes in 
the political climate.  As of December 31, 2021, assets in these countries totaled 
approximately $33,421. 
 
Compliance Audit 
WCF has received federal grants that are subject to review, audit and adjustment by various 
federal agencies for qualified expenses charged to the grants.  Such audits could lead to 
requests for reimbursement to the federal agencies for any expenditures or claims disallowed  
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6. Risks and Commitments (continued) 
 
Compliance Audit (continued) 
under the terms of the agreements.  The amount of expenditures which may be disallowed by 
the federal agencies cannot be determined at this time although WCF expects such amounts, 
if any, to be insignificant.  WCF’s management believes that any matters arising from the 
reviews will not have any material effect on WCF’s financial position as of December 31, 2021, 
or its results of operations for the year then ended. 
 
Risks and Uncertainties – Global Pandemic 
The COVID-19 outbreak in the United States has caused business disruption through 
mandated and voluntary closings of businesses across the country for non-essential services. 
While the disruption is currently expected to be temporary, there is considerable uncertainty 
about the duration of closings.  WCF has been able to continue operations in a remote 
environment; however, at this point, the extent to which COVID-19 will impact WCF’s financial 
condition or results of operations is uncertain and being evaluated by management and the 
Board.   
 
Operating Lease 
WCF has entered into various noncancelable operating lease agreements for office space in 
Washington, DC; Accra, Ghana; and Abidjan, Cote d’Ivoire.  Some of the leases contain a 
fixed escalation clause for increases in the annual minimum rent as well as WCF’s 
proportionate share of real estate taxes and operating and maintenance costs of the landlord.  
 
In June 2019, WCF entered into an agreement for office space located in Washington, DC.  
The lease term is seven years and seven months with a commencement date of January  
1, 2020 and expiration date of July 2027.  The lease agreement requires a security deposit of 
$30,512, provides a tenant relocation allowance of $20,570 and includes seven months of rent 
abatement as long as WCF was current on lease payments prior to the expiration of the 
abatement period.  At that point, WCF has an option to convert the one month of abated rent 
in the amount of $15,256 to a tenant allowance.  WCF exercised this option and recorded a 
total allowance and lease incentive of $35,826. 
 
The office space lease agreements for Accra, Ghana; and Abidjan, Cote d’Ivoire has a term of 
one year and are scheduled to expire September 30, 2022 and November 30, 2022, 
respectively.  
 
Under GAAP, all rental payments, including fixed rent increases, less any rental abatements 
and other incentives are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.  The 
difference between the GAAP rent expense and the required lease payments is reflected as 
deferred rent in the accompanying statement of financial position.  
 
Rent expense under these leases totaled $242,739 for the year ended December 31, 2021 
and is included in occupancy in the accompanying statement of functional expenses. 
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6. Risks and Commitments (continued) 
 
Operating Lease (continued) 
As of December 31, 2021 the future minimum lease payments owed by WCF are as follows: 
 
  For the Year Ending   Rental 
  December 31,   Payments  
 2022 $ 196,767 
 2023  205,932 
 2024  214,170 
 2025  222,736 
 2026  231,646 
 Thereafter  149,099 
  $ 1,220,350 
 
Employment Agreement 
WCF signed an employment agreement with its President and CEO on September 2, 2021.  
The initial agreement term expires on December 31, 2022 and automatically renews annually 
on January 1st of each year for additional one-year periods.  Under the terms of the 
agreement, if WCF terminates the agreement for reasons other than cause or elects to not 
renew the agreement at the conclusion of any annual term, the President and CEO is entitled 
to receive as severance continued base salary pay and continued participation in WCF’s 
health, dental, disability, and life insurance plans at rates available to active employees for a 
period of six months following the effective date of the termination.   
 
 

7. Pension Plans 
 
Defined Contribution Plan 
WCF maintains a defined contribution plan (the Plan) covering all U.S. employees at least 21 
years of age with at least six months of service.  Eligible employees may elect to defer and 
contribute to the Plan a portion of their compensation in amounts up to the maximum permitted 
by law.  WCF currently matches elective employee contributions to the Plan each year up to 
4% of the participant’s compensation.  In addition, WCF makes a profit-sharing contribution of 
10% of all eligible employees’ compensation on a five-year graded vesting schedule.  Total 
expense for the Plan for the year ended December 31, 2021, was $206,487.  
 
Deferred Compensation Plans 
Effective December 31, 2021, WCF has terminated the 457(b) deferred compensation plan 
(the 457(b) Plan) for executives.  
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8. Income Taxes 
 
The Internal Revenue Service has determined that WCF is exempt from federal income tax 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC.  As a qualifying domestic private foundation under Section 
509(a) of the IRC, WCF may be subject to excise tax on its net investment income.  For the 
year ended December 31, 2021, no provision for income taxes was made for WCF, as WCF 
had no significant net unrelated business income.  For the year ended December 31, 2021, no 
provision for excise taxes was made for WCF, as WCF had no significant investment income.  
 
WCF evaluated its uncertainty in income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2021, and 
determined that there were no matters that would require recognition in the financial 
statements or that may have any effect on its tax-exempt status.  As of December 31, 2021, 
the statute of limitations remained open with the U.S. federal jurisdiction or the various states 
and local jurisdictions in which WCF files tax returns; however, there are currently no 
examinations pending or in progress.  It is WCF’s policy to recognize interest and/or penalties 
related to uncertainty in income taxes, if any, in income tax or interest expense. 
 
 

9. Prior Year Summarized Financial Information 
 
The accompanying financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative 
information in total, but not by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient 
detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP.  Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with WCF’s financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
 

10. Reclassifications 
 
Certain 2020 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2021 financial statement 
presentation. 

  
 

11. Subsequent Events 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management has evaluated events and transactions, for 
potential recognition or disclosure, through April 29, 2022, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued.  Except as disclosed in Note 6 related to the discontinuation of 
WCF’s Federal grant, there were no subsequent events that were required to be recognized in 
the financial statements or disclosed.   
 
 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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P4F Phase 2
P4F Phase 2  Extension P4F Phase 3 Total

EXPENSES
Consultants and contracted services 187,217$        87,715$          55,960$          330,892$        
Salaries 2,934              4,916              18,130            25,980            
Domestic travel 9,798              5,647              7,892              23,337            
Indirect cost recovery 5,622              6,633              7,179              19,434            
Gain due to exchange rates 4,914              (347)                5,422              9,989              
International travel -                  3,271              4,271              7,542              
Employee benefits and payroll taxes -                  -                  6,689              6,689              
Publications and subscriptions -                  5,628              -                  5,628              
Supplies and materials 112                 1,631              -                  1,743              
Telecommunication and information technology 252                 483                 132                 867                 

TOTAL EXPENSES      210,849$        115,577$        105,675$        432,101$        

SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES
Department for International Development Grant: 

Cocoa and Forest Initiative (CFI) Phase II and III under P4F Grant 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

_______________
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON  

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of the 

World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. (WCF), which comprise WCF’s statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 29, 2022. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered WCF’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of WCF’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of WCF’s 
internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exits that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether WCF’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
WCF’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering WCF’s internal control and 
compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Washington, DC 
April 29, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM  

AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE  
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of the  

World Cocoa Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the World Cocoa Foundation, Inc.’s (WCF) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on WCF’s major federal program for the year ended 
December 31, 2021.  WCF’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditors’ 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, WCF complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for 
the year ended December 31, 2021. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of WCF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for its major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
WCF’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to WCF’s federal program. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on WCF’s compliance based on our audit.  Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control.  Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
WCF’s compliance with the requirements of its major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding WCF’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of WCF’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of WCF’s internal control 
over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 
a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during  
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our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Washington, DC 
April 29, 2022 
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Assistance Pass-Through Passed Total
Listing Entity Identifying  Through to  Federal
Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. AGENCY FOR
   INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)

USAID Foreign Assistance for Programs Overseas 98.001 N/A -$                1,014,023$     

Total U.S. Agency for International Development -                  1,014,023       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS -$                1,014,023$     

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

_______________

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title
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1. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (SEFA) includes the federal 
award activity of WCF under programs of the federal government for the year ended 
December 31, 2021.  The information on the SEFA is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance).  Because the SEFA presents only a selected portion of the operations of the 
Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net 
assets, or cash flows of WCF. 
 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the SEFA are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  
 
 

3. Indirect Cost Rate 
 
WCF has elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 
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SECTION I − SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the 
   financial statements audited were prepared 
      in accordance with GAAP: Unmodified 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  X  No 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    Yes  X  None Reported 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    Yes  X  No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major federal programs: 

Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  X  No 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    Yes  X  None Reported 

 
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for 
   major federal programs: Unmodified 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be  
   reported in accordance with 2 CFR, 200 516(a)?    Yes  X  No 
 
Identification of Major Federal Program: 
 
    Assistance  
 Name of Federal Program or Cluster   Listing Number  
USAID Foreign Assistance for Programs Overseas 98.001 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $ 750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee?  X  Yes    No 
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SECTION II − FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 
None required to be reported. 
 
 
SECTION III − FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS  
 
None required to be reported. 
 
 
SECTION IV − STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS  
 
Financial Statement Audit Findings 
None required to be reported.  
 
Major Federal Award Programs Audit Findings and Questioned Costs 
None required to be reported.  
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